# Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative Procedures Committee

## NONE

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing

# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

## INVITATION TO BID

As a Contractor, you are invited to submit a bid to the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, hereinafter referred to as Owner, for an electrical system upgrade project for the Mayo Building located at 407 S. Calhoun Street, Tallahassee, Florida. The Project Budget is estimated to be: \$630,000.00.

The contractor shall provide all materials, labor, equipment, permits and inspection fees necessary for the completion of the project in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid.

PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION: Electrical system upgrade project for the Mayo Building located at 407 S. Calhoun Street, Tallahassee, Florida.

SOLICITATION DOCUMENT: The entire solicitation document may be viewed and downloaded from the Vendor Bid System at http://myflorida.com, click on Business, Doing Business with the State of Florida, Everything for Vendors and Customers, Vendor Bid System, Search Advertisements, Bid Number ITB/DA-07/08-07-REBID, or by calling the Purchasing Office at (850)487-3727. Plans and specifications are available through Pinnacle Engineering Group, P.A., 3303 Thomasville Road, Suite 102, Tallahassee, Florida 32308, Telephone: (850)422-1763, Fax: (850)422-1502.

MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE/SITE VISIT: Each bidder must, before submitting a bid, attend the mandatory pre-bid conference/site visit. The pre-bid conference/site visit will be held on October 15, 2007, 10:00 a.m., at 407 S. Calhoun Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. During the pre-bid conference a site visit will be held for prospective bidders. It is the bidders' responsibility to consider any and all site conditions or requirements for the project.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION STATEMENT: A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services

to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for Category Two for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

DISCRIMINATION; DENIAL OR REVOCATION FOR THE RIGHT TO TRANSACT BUSINESS WITH PUBLIC ENTITIES: An entity or affiliate who had been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity.

PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND: If the construction contract award amount is \$100,000.00 or less, a Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond are not required.

Sealed bids will be received, publicly opened and read aloud on:

DATE AND TIME: October 26, 2007, 2:00 p.m.

PLACE: Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 407 S. Calhoun Street, Room SB8, Mayo Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, (850)487-3727.

CONTRACT AWARD: The official Notice of Award Recommendation will be by electronic posting at http://fcn. state.fl.us/owa\_vbs/owa/vbs\_www.main\_menu. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. If no protest is filed the contract will be awarded to the qualified, responsive low bidder in accordance with Chapter 60D-5, F.A.C., by the Owner.

## **DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

### NOTICE OF CORRECTION TO CALL FOR BIDS

The University of West Florida Board of Trustees announced the following project in the F.A.W., Sept. 28, 2007 edition: Stormwater Outfall #13

## Rehabilitation Emergency Watershed Program

Correction to announcement – A Mandatory Pre-Solicitation Conference will be held on Friday, October 12, 2007, 1:00 p.m. (Central Time), in Bldg. 8, Room 117, The University of West Florida, 11000 University Parkway, Pensacola, FL 32514. View this solicitation and related information on the Procurement and Contracts' website at http://uwf.edu/ procurement.

#### NOTICE TO CONSTRUCTION PROFESSIONALS

The University of North Florida, Board of Trustees, a public body corporate, is soliciting qualifications from INDIVIDUALS to fill the position of Construction Administrator/Clerk of the Works/Site Engineer to be a full-time site representative assisting the Project Manager in the administration of this project:

Osprey Fountains Residence Hall

University of North Florida, Jacksonville, Florida.

This development will be on UNF's Eastern Ridge and will include all necessary site infrastructures to support a 1,000 bed residential facility and associated amenities. Site development will include parking for 1,000 cars, all infrastructure including a new road and landscaping, a swimming pool, running track and outdoor recreation courts. The building amenities will include laundry facilities, common lounges, common kitchens, study areas, a convenience store and related program spaces.

Project Duration: Construction activities are expected to start in Mid-October 2007 for substantial Completion in July 2009. The duration of the assignment will be to the end of July 2009 with a possibility of a 2-month extension if necessary to complete the assignment.

Qualifications: The successful candidate will have a minimum 5 years experience in administering construction projects and a degree from a recognized higher education institution in the field of engineering, construction management, or architecture is preferred. Alternatively, higher level certification can be substitute by a minimum 10 years field experience.

A detailed Position Description can be obtained by contacting Dirk van Luling or Zak Ovadia at (904)620-2016.

Instructions: Individuals wishing to be considered for this position need to submit a cover letter and a full resume to

Zak Ovadia, AIA Portable 832 University of North Florida #1 UNF Drive Jacksonville, Florida 32224 Phone: (904)620-2016 Fax: (904)620-2020

Submissions must be received no later than 2:00 p.m., October 19, 2007. Faxed submissions will be accepted if followed by a mailed original

#### BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

#### **DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

### NOTICE TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

The State of Florida, Department of Corrections, Bureau of Procurement and Supply, announces that Professional Services are required from Engineering firms for the project listed below. Applications from qualified firms are to be sent to: attention of Julyn Hussey, Bureau of Procurement and Supply, Department of Corrections, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500, (850)410-4049. The selected firm may be required to perform its services on an accelerated schedule.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS**

Any firm desiring to provide professional services for this project shall apply for consideration with a letter of application, indicating within the body of the letter, your firm's specific abilities respective to the particular project's requirements, office location(s) from which the firm will be doing the work and attach current copies of the following:

- 1. A copy of the Department of Corrections' current "Professional Qualifications Supplement" (PQS) (dated September 2004) with current data. The PQS is posted as a related document for printing on the Vendor Bid System under this solicitation at the following website address: http://fcn.state.fl.us/owa\_vbs/owa/vbs\_www.search,criteri a\_form.
- 2. A reproduction of the firm's current Florida State Board License with the appropriate board governing the discipline offered. If the firm is a corporation, it must be properly chartered with the Department of State to operate in Florida. Include a copy of the charter and current certification that all fees and filings are current.
- 3. Attach a current copy of the SF330 for the office(s) that will be performing the work. This form may be found at the following website address: http://www.gsa.gov.
- 4. Evidence of professional liability insurance in the amount of at least \$1,000,000.
- 5. Describe scope of work to be assigned to any sub-consultant and include a SF330 for each sub-consultant.

- 6. Names, specific qualifications and professional memberships of person(s) to be assigned to this project and their respective roles (do not include resumes).
- 7. Names, addresses and phone numbers of at least five (5) other agencies for whom similar services have been performed within the last five (5) years and the date, project name, brief project description, firm's project manager and specific services provided in each case.
- 8. If desired by the firm, additional examples of similar projects completed by persons to be assigned to this project, references (none from current or former Department of Corrections personnel) and any other supporting information.

Submit one original letter of interest and five (5) copies of the required data. The required data shall be submitted in the order listed above. Faxed copies will not be accepted. Applications that do not comply with the instructions set forth above may be considered improper and be disqualified. The plans and specifications developed by the firm awarded this project are subject to reuse in accordance with the requirements of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, ("Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act").

The awarded firm shall not knowingly engage in this project, on a full time, part time or other basis during the period of this Contract, any current or former employee of the Department where such employment conflicts with Section 112.3185, Florida Statutes.

Respondents will be ranked by a Competitive Selection Committee based on the information received in response to this Request For Qualifications (RFQ). Interviews of all ranked respondents may or may not be required, at the direction of the Committee. If interviews are required they will be held during the week beginning November 26, 2007, ending November 30, 2007. Under the authority delegated to the Secretary of the Department of Corrections by Florida Statute 287.055, sitting as the head of the Department of Corrections, Professional Services Contracts will be awarded to one firm following the recommendations of the Competitive Selection Committee and in accord with the statutory negotiation procedures. All firms responding to this RFQ will be notified by a single posting, after approval by the Secretary, through the following website address: http://fcn.state.fl.us/owa vbs/owa/vbs www.search. criteria form. It is the firm's responsibility to check the website for updated information.

Response Date: November 5, 2007, by 4:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time (EDT)

Late submittals will not be opened or considered.

PROJECT: Provide Professional Engineering Services for the upgrade and expansion of the Wastewater Treatment Plant and Effluent Disposal/Reuse System at Lancaster Correctional Institution. Scope of work includes Design, Permitting, Bid Phase Services and Construction Administration of the recommended improvements. EXPERIENCE: Candidate firms need to provide information regarding their experience and expertise in design, upgrades and expansions of sewer plants and all associated permitting. PROJECT LOCATION: Lancaster Correctional Institution, 3449 S. W. State Road 26, Trenton, Florida 32693 is the project site for purposes of the selection process.

PROJECT NUMBER: To Be Determined

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST: \$2,500,000.00 PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR: Ken Klos, P.E., Acting Regional Engineer, Region II, (850)410-4199

#### **EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITIES**

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS MDX PROCUREMENT/contract NO.: RFQ-01-01 MDX WORK PROGRAM NO.: 10007.030/10009.030/ 10010.030

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION (CE&I) SERVICES FOR THE ADVANCED TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (ATMS) ON STATE ROAD 112, STATE ROAD 874, STATE ROAD 878 & STATE ROAD 924.

The Miami-Dade Expresswav Authority seeking is Professional Services from a Consultant that have the necessarv qualifications and experience to provide construction engineering and inspection services and contract administration for the Design-Build Project of MDX Work Program Number(s) 10007.030 (State Road 112), 10009.030 (State Road 924), 10010.030 (State Road 874 & State Road 878). The Services consists of, but is not limited to, providing all management, oversight, administration, and quality assurance with respect to all construction, engineering, and inspection services. MDX notifies all Proposers and individuals that it requires and encourages small, minority and women-owned businesses to have full opportunity to submit a response to any Solicitation Document issued by MDX. MDX requires satisfaction of a fifteen percent (15%) small business participation requirement in this procurement in compliance with its Small Business Participation Policy (available on MDX's website). For copies of the RFQ with complete information on the scope of services as well as submittal requirements, please log onto our web site at www.mdx-way.com or call MDX Procurement Office at (305)637-3277. Please note: In order to download any MDX solicitations, you must register as a Vendor. The Vendor Registration can only be done through MDX's website. The deadline for submitting a Proposal is November 6, 2007, by 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time). A Pre-Proposal Conference is scheduled for October 16, 2007, 10:00 a.m. at the MDX

Headquarters Building. Attendance to the Pre-Proposal Conference is NOT mandatory however, everyone is encouraged to attend.

#### DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES

#### BIDS FOR ROOFING CONTRACTORS

PROPOSALS ARE REQUESTED FROM QUALIFIED ROOFING CONTRACTORS BY THE DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS OWNER, FOR THE RE-ROOFING OF:

PROJECT NUMBER: JB-26013000

PROJECT NAME: Third District Court of Appeal – Court Roof Repairs

PROJECT LOCATION: Miami, Dade County, Florida

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION BUDGET: Base bid estimated at \$560,000.00 with additive alternates exceeding \$350.000.00

MANDATORY PREBID: October 22, 2007, 1:00 p.m., at the Third District Court of Appeal, Miami, Florida

BID DATE: November 7, 2007, 2:00 p.m., at the Third District Court of Appeal, Miami, Florida

The award will be made in accordance with Section 255.29, F.S., and the procedures and criteria of the Departments Division of Real Estate Development and Management. For details please visit the Department's website listed below and click on "Search Advertisements – Division of Real Estate Development and Management." "http://fcn.state.fl.us/owa\_vbs/owa/vbs\_www.main\_menu"

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

## INVITATION TO BID BID NO. BDC 18-07/08

The Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Recreation and Parks, Bureau of Design and Construction is soliciting formal competitive bids for the project listed below: PROJECT NAME: Bow Channel Historic Bridge-Repairs

SCOPE OF WORK: The contractor shall provide the necessary labor, supervision, equipment and materials required to successfully repair portions of the super-structure deck and handrail replacement.

PARK LOCATION: Florida Keys Overseas Heritage Trail (MM 60.5)

PROJECT MANAGER: J. Randy Smith, Office of Greenways & Trails, Telephone Number: (850)245-2052, Fax Number: (850)245-2082.

MINORITY BUSINESS REQUIREMENT: The Department of Environmental Protection supports diversity in its Procurement Program and requests that all sub-contracting opportunities afforded by this bid embrace diversity enthusiastically. The award of sub-contracts should reflect the full diversity of the citizens of the State of Florida. The Department will be glad to furnish a list of Minority Owned Firms that could be offered sub-contracting opportunities.

PREQUALIFICATION: When the total bid price including alternates exceeds \$200,000.00, each bidder whose field is governed by Chapters 399, 489, and 633, Florida Statutes, for licensure or certification must submit prequalification data of their eligibility prior to the bid closing date.

INSTRUCTIONS: Any firm desiring plans and bid specifications for this project may obtain a copy by writing the address or calling the telephone number below. Plans and specifications will be available on October 5, 2007 at: Office of Greenways & Trails, Florida Keys Overseas Heritage Trail, 3 Lacroix Court, Key Largo, Florida 33037, Attention: Debra Stucki or Shelly Welch, Telephone Number: (305)853-3571, Fax Number: (305)853-3574.

ADA REQUIREMENTS: Any person with a qualified disability shall not be denied equal access and effective communication regarding any bid/proposal documents or the attendance at any related meeting or bid/proposal opening. If accommodations are needed because of disability, please contact Mike Renard, Bureau of Design and Construction, (850)488-5372, at least five (5) workdays prior to openings. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Services by calling 1(800)955-8771 (TDD) or 1(800)955-8770 (Voice).

BID SUBMITTAL DUE DATE: No later than 3:30 p.m., Tuesday, November 6, 2007, to the below address: Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Design and Construction, 3540 Thomasville Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32309, attention Michael Renard, Construction Projects Administrator, Bureau of Design and Construction at (850)488-5372. The Department reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

# DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

#### INVITATION TO BID

Proposals are requested from qualified Roofing Contractors by the State of Florida, Department of Children and Family Services, hereinafter referred to as Owner, for the construction of: PROJECT NUMBER: DCF-07235570 PROJECT: RETROFIT METAL STANDING SEAM ROOF BUILDING 43 NORTHEAST FLORIDA STATE HOSPITAL MACCLENNY, FLORIDA

PREQUALIFICATION: The Owner accepts bids from those firms who demonstrate current licensure with the Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation, as a General or Roofing Contractor, and who comply with the pre-qualification requirements as stated in the project specifications.

BONDING REQUIREMENTS: See Section B-11 for bid guarantee requirements. See Section C-5 for performance and payment bond requirements.

BID DATE AND TIME: Sealed bids will be received at the ENGINEERING OFFICE, NORTHEAST FLORIDA STATE HOSPITAL, 7487 S.R. 121 South, Macclenny, Florida 32063 on October 30, 2007, until 2:00 p.m. (Local Time), at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud.

PRE-BID MEETING: A pre-bid meeting and inspection of the on-site conditions will be held on October 11, 2007, 10:00 a.m., at the above address.

PROPOSAL: Bids must be submitted in full accordance with the requirements of the Drawings and the General and Technical Specifications, which may be examined and obtained for \$50.00 from the Architect:

SKINNER VIGNOLA McLEAN, INC. 1628 N.W. 6th Street Gainesville, Florida 32609 Telephone: (352)378-4400 Fax: (352)377-5378

CONTRACT AWARD: The Bid Tabulation and Notice of Award Recommendation will be posted within two business days, at the location where the bids were opened. In the event that the Bid Tabulation and Notice of Award Recommendation cannot be posted in this manner, then all bidders will be duly notified. If no protest is filed per Section B-21 of the Instructions to Bidders, "Notice and Protest Procedures," the Owner will award a contract to the qualified, responsive low bidder in accordance with established departmental contracting procedures (CFOP 70-7).

#### FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

#### Notice of Bid/Request for Proposal

Foreclosure Prevention Strategy Services

The Florida Housing Finance Corporation invites all qualified and interested parties wishing to deliver a Foreclosure Prevention Strategy in accordance with the terms and conditions of RFP 2007-08, to submit proposals for consideration. Proposals shall be accepted until 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time), Friday, November 9, 2007, to the attention of Robin L. Grantham, Contracts Administrator, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329. For questions or additional information, please contact Robin Grantham at (850)488-4197 or robin.grantham@floridahousing.org.

To obtain a copy of the Request for Proposals, which outlines selection criteria and offeror's responsibilities, please submit your request to the attention of Robin L. Grantham, or you can download the Request for Proposals from the Florida Housing Finance Corporation website at http://www.floridahousing.org /Home/BusinessLegal/Solicitations/RequestForProposals.htm. Any modifications that occur to the Request for Proposals will be posted at the web site and may result in an extension of the deadline.

#### DAYTONA BEACH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Notice of Bid/Request for Proposal for Architectural Services – RFP 08-003

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, the "Consultants' Competitive Negotiations Act", Daytona Beach Community College hereby publicly announces it will consider qualified professional firms, registered to do work in the State of Florida, for small project architectural and/or engineering services.

Provide design services as requested by Daytona Beach Community College for projects that do not exceed \$500,000.00 in estimated construction costs.

Firms or individuals with experience in designing for higher education facilities and desiring to qualify for consideration must submit proposals no later than 12:00 noon, October 18, 2007, to Mr. Steven D. Eckman, Director, Facilities Planning Department, Daytona Beach Community College, 1200 West International Speedway Boulevard, Building 540, Room 112, Daytona Beach, FL 32114. Interested parties may obtain information by contacting the DBCC Facilities Planning Department at (386)506-3139, by email to EnglisS@dbcc.edu or by visiting our website at http://go.dbcc.edu/fp/new \_proposal.html.

## Section XII Miscellaneous

#### DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

#### NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY (NOFA) FOR LOCAL UPDATE OF CENSUS ADDRESSES (LUCA)

The Florida Department of Community Affairs (DCA) announces technical assistance grant funding in the amount of \$94,779.00 to assist Florida's incorporated cities and counties in an effort to encourage and facilitate participation in the U.S. Census Bureau's LUCA Program.